A 213.0Revised August 2004
COMMERCIAL ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS
DEN & DEL MODELSDesigned for use as a recovery heater having its own
storage tank.  Available in upright standard models
(DEN) and lowboy models (DEL).
FEATURES
GLASS-LINED TANK - Thirteen sizes; 6 thru 119 gallon
capacity.  Tank interior is coated with glass specially

The water heater(s) shall be Dura-Power Model(s) No. _________________ as manufactured by A. O. SMITH or an approved equal.
Heater(s) shall be rated at ______ KW, _______ volts, _______ phase, 60 cycle AC, and listed by Underwriters’ Laboratories.  Tank(s) shall
be _______ gallon capacity.  Heater(s) shall have 150 psi working pressure and be equipped with extruded high density anode rod.  All
internal surfaces of the heater(s) exposed to water shall be glass-lined with an alkaline borosilicate composition that has been fused to
steel by firing at a temperature range of 1600°F.  Electric heating elements shall be medium watt density with zinc plated copper sheath.
Each element shall be controlled by an individually mounted thermostat and high temperature cutoff switch.  The outer jacket shall be of
baked enamel finish and shall be provided with full size control compartment for performance of service and maintenance through hinged
front panels and shall enclose the tank with foam insulation.  Electrical junction box with heavy duty terminal block shall be provided
(except on 120V & 277V [no junction box on DEL-6 thru 20]).  The drain valve shall be located in the front for ease of servicing.  Heater tank
shall have a three year limited warranty as outlined in the written warranty.  Fully illustrated instruction manual to be included.
ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS
                   Approx.
Models No. of           Tank Capacity                 A                 B                  C               D                    Shipping Weight.
Dimensions Elements US Gals. Litres inches mm inches mm inches mm inches mm Lbs. Kg.
DEL-6 1 6 23 15 1/2 394 14 1/4 362 11 279 - - 35 15.9
DEL-10 1 10 38 18 1/4 464 18 457 12 1/2 318 - - 54 24.5
DEL-15 1 15 57 26 660 18 457 20 1/2 521 - - 58 26.3
DEL-20 1 20 76 22 1/4 565 21 3/4 552 15 3/8 391 - - 73 33.1
DEL-30 2 30 114 30 7/8 784 21 3/4 552 24 1/8 613 8 203 100 45.4
DEL-40 2 40 151 32 1/4 819 24 610 25  9/16 649 8 203 125 56.7
DEL-50 2 50 189 32  1/4 819 26 1/2 673 25  1/8 638 8 203 166 75.3
DEN-30 1 30 114 34 1/2 876 20 1/2 521 - - 8 203 98 44.5
DEN-40 2 40 151 45  1/8 1146 20  1/2 521 - - 8 203 113 51.3
DEN-52 2 50 189 54 7/8 1394 20 1/2 521 - - 8 203 131 59.4
DEN-66 2 66 250 60 3/4 1543 21 3/4 552 - - 8 203 176 79.8
DEN-80 2 80 303 59 3/8 1508 24 610 - - 8 203 211 95.7
DEN-120 2 119 450 62  7/16 1586 29 3/8 746 - - 8 203 326 147.9